
 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
28 September 2012 
 
 
 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Thursday, 4th October, 2012 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
PETER McNANEY 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Minutes   

 
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Routine Correspondence  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
3. Request for Deputations   
 
4. Reports and Correspondence   
 
 (a) Royal Town Planning Institute: Local Government Planning the Future event 

24 October 2012  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 (b) Historic Buildings Lists  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 
 

Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
5. New Applications  (Pages 13 - 32) 
 
6. Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued  (Pages 33 - 44) 
 
7. Deferred Items Still Under Consideration  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 
8. Appeal Decisions Notified  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 
9. Reconsidered Items  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 
10. Schedule of Applications  (Pages 57 - 68) 
 
 
 



Town Planning Committee 

 

Thursday 4 October 2012 

 

 

Routine Correspondence 

 

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the 

undernoted matters – copies of which will be available at the meeting for 

perusal:  

 

Road Service 

 

A55 Knock Road, Belfast widening scheme 

 

• Environmental Statement: Notice of Intention to Proceed; 

• The Trunk Road T14 (A55 Knock Road, Belfast) Order (Northern 

Ireland) 2012, Statutory Rule; and 

• The Private Accesses at A55 Knock Road, Belfast (Stopping-Up) 

Order (Northern Ireland) 2012, Statutory Rule. 

 

Department of the Environment – Strategic Planning Division 

 

Article 31 – Major Planning Application: proposed development at lands 

bounded by numbers 31-101 Royal Avenue, Church Street, William Street, 

Writers Square, numbers 40 to 16 Donegall Street, 2 Waring Street, 1 to 

21 Bridge Street, 2 to 18 High Street, 1 to 27 Lombard Street, 33 to 55 

Rosemary Street and including North Street and numbers 2 to 14 Lower 

Garfield Street. 

 

Further to previous notification and following detailed consideration of the 

proposal outlined above, the Department of the Environment has decided 

to issue a Notice of Opinion to Approve this development. 

 

  

Agenda Item 2Page 1



-2- 

 

 

Northern Ireland Housing Executive 

 

Belfast, Oranmore Drive 

Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order No. 1 2010 

 

Further to previous notification, the above-mentioned extinguishment 

order was confirmed, without modification, by the Department for Social 

Development on 24 August 2012. 

 

 

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at 

the meeting. 

 

Page 2



 
Belfast City Council 

 

Report to: Town Planning Committee  
 
Subject: Local Government: Planning the Future event 24 October 

2012 
 
Date:  Thursday 4 October 2012 
 
Reporting Officer:  
Contact Officer: Mrs Petra Scarborough, Democratic Services Section (ext 6003) 
 

 

Relevant Background Information 

 
Notification has been received regarding a Royal Town Planning Institute event 
entitled ‘Local Government: Planning the Future’, which will take place in the Long 
Gallery, Stormont on Wednesday 24 October 2012 from 11.00 am until 2.00 pm. 
 

 

Key Issues 

 
2015 will see eleven new Councils in Northern Ireland with planning powers for the 
first time since 1973. Responsibilities will include the preparation of local development 
plans, determining the majority of planning applications and taking enforcement 
action.  This event has been designed to consider the implications of this for elected 
representatives and their relationship with planning officers, colleagues and 
constituents, and how those involved in planning committees can carry out their 
duties while building the confidence of the public in the system and their ability to 
make unbiased and sound planning decisions. 
 
The event, which is being hosted by Simon Hamilton, MLA, will be chaired by 
Alderman Jim Dillon and speakers will include Minister Attwood, Ross Martin, Policy 
Director at the Centre for Scottish Public Policy and Colin Haylock, President of the 
Royal Town Planning Institute. 
 

 

Resource Implications 

 
Attendance at the event will be £25.00 per person. 
 

 
 

Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee, together with 
the Democratic Services Manager, or their nominees, be authorised to attend the 
event. 
 

 

Agenda Item 4aPage 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4bPage 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Town Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 2 October 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
List of planning applications received by the 

Divisional Planning Manager 
for the period from 11 September until 24 

September 2012  

    

    

Agenda Item 5Page 13



    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Blank PageBlank PageBlank PageBlank Page    
 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



[Deferred by Councillor Curran 6.9.12]

Agenda Item 9Page 55



[Deferred by Councillor McCarthy 16.8.12]

Page 56



Schedule 

of 

Applications 

Agenda Item 10Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Routine Correspondence
	4a Royal Town Planning Institute: Local Government Planning the Future event 24 October 2012
	4b Historic Buildings Lists
	Historic Buildings List Number 3411

	5 New Applications
	Belfast Weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received -11-09-2012-17-09-2012
	Belfast Weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received -18-09-2012-24-09-2012

	6 Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued
	7 Deferred Items Still Under Consideration
	8 Appeal Decisions Notified
	9 Reconsidered Items
	10 Schedule of Applications
	Belfast Council_Schedule_-_4 October 2012




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
169 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 4th October, 2012 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 

Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman); 
 Aldermen R. Patterson and Rodgers; and 

Councillors Austin, M. E. Campbell, Curran,  
Garrett, Kingston, Lavery, McCabe, McCarthy, 
McNamee, Mullan, A. Newton, O'Neill  
and Spence. 

 
In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 

Ms. S. Wilkin ) Divisional  
Mr. T. McCoey ) Planning Office. 
 

  
Apologies 

 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Aldermen McCoubrey and 
Smyth and Councillors Hanna and Hussey. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meetings of 6th, 12th and 20th September, were taken as 
read and signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the 
Council at its meeting on 1st October, subject to the omission of those matters in respect 
of which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations were reported.  
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from various statutory 
bodies, agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted: 
 

Notification from the Roads Service regarding: 
 

• the A55 Knock Road, Belfast widening scheme:  
9 Environmental Statement: Notice of Intention to Proceed; 
9 The Trunk Road T14 (A55 Knock Road, Belfast) Order 
(Northern Ireland) 2012, Statutory Rule; and 

9 The Private Accesses at A55 Knock Road, Belfast 
(Stopping-Up) Order (Northern Ireland) 2012, 
Statutory Rule;  



G Town Planning Committee, 
170 Thursday, 4th October, 2012 
 

 
 

• The Templemore Street, Belfast (Abandonment) Order 
Statutory Rule; and 
 

• the provision of a disabled parking bay at 19 Witham Street. 
 
Notification from the Department of the Environment, Strategic 
Planning Division regarding its decision to issue a Notice of Opinion 
to Approve in relation to the Article 31 Major Planning Application 
for a proposed development at lands bounded by numbers 31-101 
Royal Avenue, Church Street, William Street, Writers’ Square, 
numbers 40 to 16 Donegall Street, 2 Waring Street, 1 to 21 Bridge 
Street, 2 to 18 High Street, 1 to 27 Lombard Street, 33 to 55 
Rosemary Street and including North Street and numbers 2 to 14 
Lower Garfield Street. 
 
Notification from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive regarding 
its confirmation of an extinguishment order in relation to Belfast, 
Oranmore Drive, Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order No. 
1, 2010. 

 
 Copies of the correspondence in relation to the above-mentioned matters were 
made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 

Requests for Deputation 
 
 It was noted that no requests had been received. 
 

Reports and Correspondence 
 
Royal Town Planning Institute:  
Local Government Planning the Future Event  
24th October, 2012 
 
 The Committee was advised that notification had been received regarding a 
Royal Town Planning Institute event entitled ‘Local Government: Planning the Future’ 
which would be held in the Long Gallery, Stormont on Wednesday, 24th October, 2012.  
It was pointed out that, in light of the ongoing Review of Public Administration, 
the programme for the event would be relevant to the work of the Committee.   
 
 The Committee authorised the attendance at the event of the Chairman and the 
Deputy Chairman, together with the Democratic Services Manager (or their nominees), at 
a cost of £25.00 per person.   
 
Historic Buildings List 
 
 The Committee was advised that notification had been received from the 
Department of the Environment, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Article 42 of  



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 4th October, 2012 171 

 
 
 
the Planning (Northern Ireland) Order 1991, and of every other power enabling it in that 
behalf, in respect of the inclusion of the undernoted within that organisation’s list of 
buildings of special architectural or historic interest: 
 

• Holy Cross Boys’ School, including perimeter walls and railings, 
432 Crumlin Road; and 

• North Queen Street Community Centre, 46 Victoria Parade. 
 

Noted. 
 

New Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications which had been received 
by the Planning Service from 11th September until 24th September. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications –  
Decisions Issued 

 
 The Committee noted a list of streamlined planning applications’ decisions which 
had been issued by the Planning Service from 12th until 26th September. 
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 

The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Belfast Planning Office. 
 

Appeal Decisions Notified 
 
 The Committee noted the outcome of a planning appeal in respect of the 
retrospective application for the construction of a residential garage and associated site 
works at 18 Cherryvalley, Belfast.  
 

Reconsidered Items - Applications Rejected 
 
Z/2012/0618/F 
Units 3 to 6 Former Ormeau Bakery, 
307 to 341 Ormeau Road 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to the 
proposed amalgamation of units three to six, including alterations to the shop front, and 
the internal installation of plant to the rear and associated works, in respect of which the 
Divisional Planning Manager had offered an opinion to approve.   
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 



G Town Planning Committee, 
172 Thursday, 4th October, 2012 
 
 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

3 Pirrie Park Gardens 

B. Stewart 

Erection of two storey 

extension to rear of dwelling 

and alterations to existing 

dwelling 

 

Approval 

Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

162 Barnetts Road 

Mr. J. Hunsdale 

 

19 Glenmachan Drive 

2020 Architects 

 

Erection of carport to side of 

house 

 

Erection of a first floor extension 

above existing garage and 

single storey extension to the 

rear of the dwelling 

Refusal 

 

 

Approval 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


